BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Missouri-American Water Company and Meramec Sewer Co. for Authority for Missouri-American Water Company to Acquire) Certain Assets of Meramec Sewer Co. and, in Connection Therewith, Certain Other **Related Transactions.**

File No. <u>SO-2013-0260</u> YS-2013-0379

NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE

COMES NOW Missouri-American Water Company (MAWC), and, in compliance with the Order

issued by Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission), states as follows:

1. On February 19, 2013, the Commission approved the Unanimous Stipulation and

Agreement that resolved all issues in this matter.

2. On February 20, 2013 (effective February 28, 2013), the Commission issued its Order

Approving Application and Order Granting Motion for Expedited Treatment.

3. The Order requires MAWC to file a tariff adoption notice for the existing Meramec

Sewer Co. tariff.

4. MAWC hereby notifies the Commission that on March 6, 2013, MAWC filed the attached tariffs in compliance with the Order.

WHEREFORE, MAWC respectfully requests that the Commission consider the information

contained herein and take notice of tariffs.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Timothy W. Luft</u> Timothy W. Luft, MBE # 40506 Corporate Counsel MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 727 Craig Road St. Louis, MO 63141 314-996-2279 telephone 314-997-2451 facsimile timothy.luft@amwater.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was sent by electronic mail on February 28, 2013, to the following:

Missouri Public Service Commission

Kevin Thompson 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Kevin.Thompson@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Lewis Mills 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Missouri-American Water Company Dean L Cooper 312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Office General Counsel 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 <u>staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov</u>

Meramec Sewer Company

Bianca L Eden 455 Maple Street P.O. Box 740 Hillsboro, MO 63050 beden@wegmannlaw.com

Missouri-American Water Company John J Reichart 727 Craig Road St. Louis, MO 63141 john.reichart@amwater.com

<u>/s/ Timothy W. Luft</u> Timothy W. Luft

Missouri-American Water Company	
Name of Issuing Corporation	

For

Fenton, Missouri Community, Town or City

SEWER TARIFF ADOPTION NOTICE

Missouri-American Water Company hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all tariffs, schedules, rules, concurrences, schedule agreements, divisions, authorities or other instruments whatsoever filed with the Public Service Commission, State of Missouri, by Meramec Sewer Co., currently on file with and approved by the Commission. By this Notice Missouri-American Water Company adopts and ratifies all supplements or amendments to any of the above tariffs, etc., which Meramec Sewer Co. has heretofore filed with said Commission. Missouri-American Water Company adopts Meramec Sewer Co.'s P.S.C. Tariff No. 1, in its entirety, as Missouri-American Water Company P.S.C. Tariff No.18.

* Indicates new rate or text
+ Indicates change
DATE OF ISSUE: March 6, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 5, 2013

ISSUED BY: Frank Kartmann, President 727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141 Canceling

P.S.C MO NO. 18 P.S.C. MO NO. 1

Missouri-American Water Company Name of Issuing Corporation For

Fenton, Missouri Community, Town or City

SEWER TARIFF TITLE PAGE

Missouri-American Water Company

SEWER SERVICE TARIFF

SERVICE AREA DEFINITION SCHEDULE OF RATES SCHEDULE OF SERVICE CHARGES RULES AND REGULATIONS

* Indicates new rate or text
+ Indicates change
DATE OF ISSUE: March 6, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 5, 2013

ISSUED BY: Frank Kartmann, President 727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141 Canceling

P.S.C MO NO. 18 P.S.C. MO NO. 1

+

+

+

+

+

Missouri-American Water Company Name of Issuing Corporation For

Fenton, Missouri Community, Town or City

Rules Governing Rendering of Sewer Service

Schedule of Service Charges

Returned Check Charge

A returned check charge of twelve dollars (\$12.00) per check will be due on all checks returned from the bank for insufficient funds.

Disconnection/Reconnection

If sewer Discontinuance of Service is made in accordance with Rule 4 and is accomplished by physical disconnection, then the charge for reconnection after such disconnection by the Company shall be the total actual cost of disconnection and reconnection.

Disconnection/Reconnection of Water Service for Non-Payment of Sewer Charge

If sewer Discontinuance of Service for nonpayment of a charge specific to sewer service is accomplished by turnoff of water service, and there is no nonpayment of charges for water service on the same bill, then the following charges could apply:

A fee of thirty-eight dollars (\$38.00) will be charged for standard discontinuance of service or reconnection per metered connection, including unsuccessful attempts.

A fee of seventeen dollars (\$17.00) will be charged for each subsequent attempt at standard disconnections or reconnections per metered connection at the same address at the same time, including unsuccessful attempts

* Indicates new rate or text
+ Indicates change
DATE OF ISSUE: <u>March 6, 2013</u>

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 5, 2013

ISSUED BY: Frank Kartmann, President 727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141